RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE REVISED GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN, ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT “B”
TO THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, the City of Miami Beach voters approved the issuance
of a $439 million General Obligation (“G.0.”) Bond for a total of 57 projects in 3 separate
categories:  Parks, Recreational and Cultural Facilities; Public Safety; and
Neighborhoods/Infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, during the months of January through March 2019, the G.O. Bond Oversight
Committee (the “Committee”) met with various City departments responsible for the 57 G.O. Bond
projects to evaluate and create the prioritization, or “Implementation Plan”, for the projects over
the life of the G.O. Bond program (the “Program”); and

WHEREAS, the Committee meetings followed a series of internal meetings of the G.O.
Bond working group appointed by the City Manager (the “Working Group”), who created the
Implementation Plan which was ultimately reviewed and approved by the Committee on February
28, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Plan was subsequently reviewed by the City Commission at a G.O. Bond
workshop on March 4, 2019, and the City Commission approved the issuance of the first tranche
of G.O. bonds via Resolution No. 2019-30754; and

WHEREAS, all 57 projects of the G.O. Bond are organized into four 3-year tranches, 39
of which were slated to begin in Tranche 1; and

WHEREAS, interest rates are currently at historic lows, which provides a unique
opportunity for the City to revise the implementation plan to move up funding for certain projects
to realize savings; and

WHEREAS, the Administration has developed a revised G.O. Bond Implementation Plan
that, in summary, proposes the following: (1) consolidates the number of tranches taking
advantage of lower borrowing costs than originally projected (3 four-year tranches instead of 4
three-year tranches); (2) sets a new prioritization of projects, allowing the advancement of certain
projects that were proposed to commence in future tranches; and (3) realigns 14 Tranche 1
projects based on current cashflow projections; and

WHEREAS, the proposed changes to Tranche 1 are attached as Exhibit A to this
Resolution, and the complete revised Implementation Plan over the life of the Program is attached
hereto as Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, the G.O. Bond Oversight Committee and Parks Advisory Board have both
unanimously approved the revised plan at their respective meetings in February 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and Economic Resiliency Committee approved the plan on
March 26, 2021.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City
Commission approve the revised G.O. Bond Implementation Plan, attached as Exhibit “B”
to this Resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED this day of , 2021.

ATTEST:

Dan Gelber, Mayor

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO
FORM & LANGUAGE
& FOR EXECUTION

W f \.{,. |7——“1)
City Attomey f Date




EXHIBIT A
G.0. Bond Revised Implementation Plan - Tranche 1 Only

DRAFT

GOB ORIGINAL REVISED
Proj.  Bond Categol Impl. Dept. Project Name SO fiaiomen ML Tiadchel?
i L P Budget $151.1M $151.1M Only Values
‘ 2019 2019 1
Provides $750K to #30 Skate Park project and $640K to
North Shore Park & Youth #18 Scott Rakow flooring projects; baseball field
43 Rarks Cle/Rans Center 214231000 330,000 3,540/000 conversion of $3.69M pushed out from T1 to T2 to (1}880)000)
align with completion of #1 72nd Street Project
Move to T1 the $640,000 T2 amount for basketball
flooring, gymnastics flooring, mondo flooring at ice
rink, outdoor patio flooring using funding from #13
18 Parks Parks Scott Rakow Youth Center 5,088,000 4,448,000 . 5,088,000 Narth Shore Parki& Youth Centsr die to MovVE/Ut of, 640,000
$3.69M baseball conversion sub-project to T2 to align
with completion of #1 72nd Street Project
Funded in T1 from #13 North Shore Park & Youth
30 Parks Parks Skate Park Improvements 750,000 : 750,000 CeNter due to move out of $3.6M baseball 750,000
conversion sub-project to T2 to align with completion
of #1 72nd Street Project
31 Infrastructure P chan Drive Improvement 20,000,000 . 2,000,000 Fund.$.2M deslgn in T1 from #39 Seawalls; move up 2,000,000
Project remaining funding of $18M to T2
36 Infrastructure e Washington Ave Corridor 10,000,000 . 1,000,000 "und $1M design in T1 from #39 Seawalls; move up 1,000,000
B ' remaining funding of $9M to T2
37 infrastructisre oW Sidewalk Improvement 13,000,000 3,500,000 5,200,000 Add $.1:7M in T1 from #38 Streets a'nd redistribute 1,700,000
Program remaining $7.8M across T2 and T3 in equal amounts
id .7M in T1 to #37 Sidewalks and redistribut
38 Infrastructure PW Street Pavement Program 30,000,000 7,500,000 5,800,000 Frovides$1.7MinT1to #37 Sidewalks and redistribute , ;o o,
remaining $24.2M across T2 and T3 in equal amounts
ili I ivi # ive for desi dSIM t
39 Infrastructure cpfpw  Resilient Seawalls and Living 10,000,000 8,000,000 5,000,000 MOVe $2M to #31 Ocean Drive for designand $1Mto 0, o)
Shorelines #36 Washington Ave in T1
. 1 . Move $2M for design of #51 FS#3 and move $1M for
i 3,000,000
45 Public Safety CIP/Fire Replace Fire Station #1 10,000,000 7,000,000 4,000,000 design of #46 Ocean Rescue NB Facility (3,000,000}
Move up $1M of design into T1 and move remaining
46 Public Safety CIP/Fire/Parks ?accei:;\vRescue ol 5,000,000 - 1,000,000 funding to T2; Use unused appropriation from #45 1,000,000
FS#1; pending confirmation from the County
Revised Implementation Plan - Tranche 1 Only 193 3/25/2021



G.O. Bond Revised Implementation Plan - Tranche 1 Only

DRAFT

GOB ORIGINAL REVISED
Proj. Bond Cate Impl. Dept Project Name Soond Tranche1  Tranche 1 frencied
No" gory e Rl J Budget $151AM  $151aM Only Values
4 2019 2019
police Headquarters Advance $1.5M of T2 spending into T1 from unused
48 Public Safety  Prop Mgmt/Police . 9 10,000,000 4,000,000 5,500,000 appropriation in #55 Part 1 Street Lights; Move 1,500,000
Renovations L .
remaining funding to T2 from T3
Move up sub-project Flamingo Park lighting of $2.7M
3 o into T1 from T2; Use $2M of unused appropriation
52 Public Safety Parks LED Lighting in Parks 4,500,000 1,041,000 3,741,000 from FS#1 and $700K of unused appropriation from 2,700,000
#54 Marine Patrol Facility
. . . Move $700K of unused appropriation in T1 to #52 LED
54 Public Safety CIP/Fire :::I'I“e Ratrol Firg/Rolice 2,700,000 2,700,000 2,000,000 Lighting in Parks to advance the sub-project for (700,000)
- Flamingo Park Lighting
55 Public Safety PW Street Lighting Improvements 10,000,000 5,000,000 3,500,000 Move $1.5M to #48 Part 1 Police HQ (1,500,000}
TOTAL 136,763,000 48,119,000 48,119,000 -
Revised Implementation Plan - Tranche 1 Only 2dr2 3/25/2021



EXHIBIT B
G.O. Bond Revised Implementation Plan DRAFT

Proj.

No. Category impl. Dept. Project Name
1 Parks ap Zng teelpakliwayhana 53,800000| 10800000 43,000,000 . . 10,800000 43,000,000 - Nochange
Aquatic Center
2 Parks Parks Callins Park 640,000 640,000 - - - 640,000 - - No change; COMPLETE
3 Parks Parks Crespi Park 211,000 211,000 - - - 211,000 - -~ No change; COMPLETE
4 Parks Parks Fairway Park 260,000 260,000 - - - 260,000 . - Nochange; COMPLETE
g Move up T3 funding of $15.15M to T2; start Flamingo
s Parks ap iiSaRtvEineofarks 30550000 15,400,000 - 15150000 s 15,400000 15,150,000 . Park Master Plan improvements in T3 with unused
Youth Center . ,
appropriation from PAL facility
6 Parks Parks Fisher Park 105,000 - - - 105,000 - 105,000 + Move upto T2 from T4
7 Parks Parks La Gorce Park 150,000 - . 150,000 - - 150,000 - Move upto T2 from T3
8 Parks Parks Lummus Park 4,737,000 4,737,000 - - 4,737,000 . - Nochange
9 Parks Parks :':;'“" Stoneman Douglas 682,000 682,000 . . 5 682,000 5 - Nochange
10 Parks P Maurice Gibb Park 3,300,000 3,300,000 - . - 3,300,000 - - Nochange
11 Parks Parks Muss Park 250,000 - o 250,000 o O 250,000 - Move uptoT2 from T3
12 Parks ap NoRWBENEnOENThce Fark 2,000,000 2,000,000 5 . 5 2,000,000 5 . Nochange
Beachwalk
Provides S750K to #30 Skate Park project {previously
approved by Commission) and $640K to #18 Scott
13 Parks CIP/Parks 2:;:: 's"°'° RaiEjiotth 5,725,000 4,930,000 795,000 5 5 3,540,000 2,185,000 - Rakow flooring projects ; baseball field conversion of
$3.69M pushed out from T1 to T2 to align with
completion of #1 72nd Street Project
14 Parks Parks Palm Istand Park 231,000 - 231,000 - - - 231,000 - Nochange
Bayshore Park (Par 3/
15 Parks ae Community Park) 15,700,000 15,700,000 15,700,000 No change
16 Parks Parks Pinetree Park 700,000 . 700,000 - - - 700,000 - No change
17 Parks Parks. Polo Park 500,000 500,000 . - - 500,000 - - No change; COMPLETE
Move to T1 the $640,000 T2 amount for basketball
flooring, gymnastics flooring, mondo flooring at ice
rink, outdoor patio flooring using funding from #13
18 Parks Parks Scott Rakow Youth Center 5,088,000 4,448,000 640,000 . . 5,088,000 . North Shore Park & Youth Center due to move out of
$3.69M baseball conversion sub-project to T2 to align
with completion of #1 72nd Street Project
19 Parks Parks Soundscape Park 4,500,000 4,500,000 5 . . 4,500,000 2 p [Nodnifsasepe Ebidhehangsrequiedfo
remove Restrooms.
20 Parks Parks South Pointe Park 480,000 - - 480,000 o c 430,000 - Move toT2 from T3
21 Parks Parks. Stillwater Park 145,000 145,000 - - - 145,000 . - Nochange; COMPLETE

Red Indicates change requested 1of3 3/25/2021



G.O. Bond Revised Implementation Plan DRAFT

Proj.

ko, Category impl. Dept. Project Name
2 Parks Parks Tatum Park 840,000 = = = 840,000 S 840,000 - Move uptoT2 trom T4
: begin permitting f jects €
3 Parks ap Baywalk 15000000| 10000000 5,000,000 . z 10000000 5,000,000 o el ey
unused appropriation in T1 for Pedestrian Bridge
2 Parks ap Middle Beach Beachwalk 4,500,000 4,500,000 . 5 . 4,500,000 . - Nochange
25 Parks Env/CIP  Waterway Restoration 6,000,000 5 1,500,000 4,500,000 . . 6,000,000 - Move all funding to T2
2 Parks Prop Mgmt ::;;::"“"‘"“ fogesiues 2,980,000 2,980,000 . 5 5 2,980,000 5 - No change; COMPLETE
27 Parks cIP Log Cabin Reconstruction 1,076,000 - 1,076,000 - - - 1,076,000 - Nochange
28 Parks a1 Art Deco Museum Expansion 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 - . - 2,000,000 - Nochange
29 Parks EconDev  West Lots Redevelopment 5,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 . 1,000000 4,000,000 - Move remaining funding of $4M to T2
Funded in T1 from #13 North Shore Park & Youth
Center due to move out of $3 63M baseball
30 Parks Parks Skate Park Improvements 750,000 . . 750,000 . 750,000 . - conversion sub-project to T2 to align with completion
of #1 720d Street Project {previously approved b
- -
31 Infrastructure e Ooean Othe Improvement 20,000,000 . 4000000 BOOO00 8,000,000 2,000,000 13,000,000 . [Eond SaMicleskin Rfonr 1 Seawslmot e
Project remaining funding of $18M to T2
32 infrastructure ap Palm & Hiblgels Nejgibarpond 1,000,000 1,000,000 . . . 1,000,000 . . No change; COMPLETE
Enhancements
33 Infrastructure Env Steeet Tree Master Plan 5,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 . - 2,500,000 2,500,000 »  No change
Move indian Creek Parkway (S2M), South Pointe
34 Infrastructure pW/CIP Neighborhood Above Ground 43,000,000 . 5000000 15,000,000 23,000,000 . 23000000 20,000,000 \S3M). Normandy Isle (S8M), and City Center (SSM.) to
Improvements T2; remainder of 520M to T3 consistent with Jacob's
Engineering stormwater sequencing plan
I [ g
35 infrastructure PW/CIP  Flamingo Park Neighborhood 20,000,000 5 . 8,000,000 12,000,000 . s TR pDY o eIoN 20 MO ol Seset cn Bcab s
Engineering stormwater sequencing plan
inT1 is;
36 infrastructure ap Washington Ave Corridor 10,000,000 5 2000000 6000000 2,000,000 1,000,000 9,000,000 - [EThd G EsRep e oy WP eyl ivicTeglp
remaining funding of S9M to T2
i ) IMinT istei
37 Infrastructure Pw Sidewalk improvement 13,000,000 3500000 3000000 3500000 3,000,000 5200000 3900000 3,900,000 09 S17M 1 from 38 Strects and redistribute
Program remaining $7.8M across T2 and T3 in equal amounts
38 Infrastructure W Street Pavement Program 30,000,000 7,500,000 7500000 7,500,000 7,500,000 5800000 12100000 12,100,000 |'OVides S17Min Tl to 37 Sidewalks and redistribute
remaining $24.2M across T2 and T3 in equal amounts
39 T ssiroctore /W Resnl-ern Seawalis and Living 10,000,000 8,000,000 2,000,000 R R 5,000,000 5,000,000 . Move szr»f 0 #31 Ocean Drive for design and $iM to
Shorelines #36 Washington Ave in T1
40 infrastructure P 41st Street Corridor 15,000,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 1,500,000 13,500,000 - Move up ail $13.5M of remaining funding to T2
il It $14i ¥ i i
41 infrastructure pwjcip L2 Goree Neighborhood 14,000,000 i 2,000,000 3,000,000 9,000,000 . . 16,000,000 Move 3l S14M to T3 based on Jacab's Engineering
Improvements stormwater sequencing plan

Red Indicates change requested 20f3 3/25/2021



G.0. Bond Revised Implementation Plan

DRAFT

Proj. GO Bond
) Category Impl. Dept. Project Name Budget
42 Infrastructure Transp {Eiahborhiood Traffic Chiming! 2,000,000 1,500,000 500,000 s 1,500,000 500,000 No change
& Pedestrian-Friendly Streets
43 Infrastructure Tonsp/tls  Gocasdbicydelanesand 5,000,000 2,500,000 1,200,000 1,300,000 5 2,500,000 2,500,000 - [Move up remaining funding of $2.5M to T2
Shared Bike/Pedestrian Paths
4 Infrastructure dwyae N Shate NEgRbSihood 8,000,000 = 8,000,000 : . 8,000,000 |\ chanee consistent with Jacob's Engineering
Improvements plan
) i N Move 52M for design of #51 FSH3 and move $1M for
45 PublicSafety CIP/Fire  Replace Fire Station #1 10,000,000 7,000,000 3,000,000 . = 4,000,000 6,000,000 Bt STV Geaet RS oy
N Move up $1M of design into T1 and move remaining
a6 publicSafety  CiPfFire/Parks “]‘_" cacueiNoreh en 5,000,000 . . . 5,000,000 1,000,000 4,000,000 - fundingto T2; Use unused appropriation from H4S
el FS#1; pending confirmation from the County
a7 Public Safety Police License Plate Readers 1,950,000 1,950,000 - - 1,950,000 - Nochange
T Advance $1.5M of T2 spending into T from unused
48 PublicSafety  Prop Mgmt/Police o Cooauarters 10,000,000 4,000,000 - 6,000,000 - 5,500,000 4,500,000 - appropriation in KSS Part 1 Street Lights; Move
Renovations e =
remaining funding to T2 from T3
49 Public Safety Fire/Police Public Safety Radio System 10,000,000 10,000,000 - . - 10,000,000 - - Nochange
50 PublicSafety fipee  [ecywiCamerasinBusiness| 825,000 825,000 . . 825,000 - Nochange
Districts
51 PublicSafety Cipffire Replace Fire Station #3 10,000,000 . . 2,000,000 8,000,000 - 10,000,000 Move all funding from T3 & Td into T2
Move Up sub-project Flamingo Park lighting of 52. 7
" e into T1 from T2; Use $2M of unused appropriation
52 PublicSafety Parks LED Lighting in Parks 4,500,000 1,041,000 3,459,000 . . 3,741,000 759,000 o P e e
#54 Marine Patrol Facility
53 PublicSafety PW/CIP  Security for Public Spaces 4,350,000 2,000,000 2,350,000 5 2,000,000 2,350,000 - Nochange
i ) Move $700K of unused appropriation in T1 to #52 LED
54 PublicSafety CIp/Fire :"'fl','" Bayrol Fice/Pollce) 2,700,000 2,700,000 . . . 2,000,000 700,000 Lighting in Parks to advance the sub-project for
oshty) Flamingo Park Lighting
55 PublicSafety pw Street Lighting Improvements 10,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 . 5 3,500,000 6,500,000 - Move $1,5M to #48 Part 1 Police HQ
56 PublicSafety Police ::::("" CanierasonBeach 400,000 400,000 5 400,000 5 No change
57 PublicSafety Pofe.  ecuffyCamenssin 1,450,000 1,490,000 . S 1,490,000 . - Nochange
Entertainment District
TOTAL 435,115000| 151,139,000 101,951,000 97,580,000 84,445,000 || 151,139,000 205,376,000 78,000,000
Red Indicates change requested 3of3 3/25/2021




